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567—134.24(455B) Additional liner requirements.   Liners of underground liquid storage tank systems
shall apply for licensing as a liner and the liner and lining system must be a U.S. EPA-approved system.

134.24(1) Liner licensing requirements. The requirements are as follows:
a. The applicant must possess at least one year of experience in lining underground storage tank

systems with an approved lining method (see subrule 134.24(2)).
b. The applicant must pay the annual licensing fee as provided for in rule 134.19(455B).
c. The applicant must complete educational and examination requirements described in rule

134.20(455B) unless otherwise excepted under subrule 134.20(2).
d. The applicant must provide evidence of environmental liability insurance as provided for in

rule 134.21(455B).
e. The applicant must be certified, licensed or approved by a lining system manufacturer or

supplier for which the applicant is requesting a license and which meets the requirements in subrule
134.24(2). A copy of the lining system specification installation instructions and other documentation
shall be provided to the department with the license application.

f. The applicant shall not have been issued a certificate of noncompliance from the child support
recovery unit.

134.24(2) Approval of lining systems.
a. The lining method employed must be specifically designed for the purpose, compatible with

the product stored, and meet acceptable national standards. The following standards are acceptable:
(1) American Petroleum Institute, Recommended Practice for the Interior Lining of Existing Steel

Underground Storage Tanks, API 1631; or
(2) National Leak Detection Association, Interior Inspection, Repair and Lining of Steel and

Fiberglass Storage Tanks, NLPA Standard 631, Draft of the Third Edition, February 1990.
b. No other standard will be acceptable for lining. Licensed liners shall certify, in writing to the

inspector, if the system is being fully upgraded, that the requirements as noted in subrule 134.24(2) have
been met. If the system is only being lined, the liner shall certify to the department that the requirements
as noted under 134.24(455B) have been met.

134.24(3) Documentation of work performed—liners. Liners shall follow the process as outlined in
subrule 134.22(3) for the documentation of work performed.


